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PAHO UPDATES 

• In the Region of the Americas, an additional 116,041 cases and 3,241 
deaths were reported in the past 24 hours, representing a 3% relative 
increase in cases and a 2% relative increase in deaths, compared to the 
previous day. 

• Countries reporting the highest numbers of new cases (≥ 1,000) compared 
with the previous day are: the United States of America (36,617 additional 
cases, 2% increase), Brazil (54,771 additional cases, 6% increase), Chile 
(5,355 additional cases, 2% increase), Mexico (5,030 additional cases, 3% 
increase), Peru (3,537 additional cases, 1% increase), Colombia (3,171 
additional cases, 6% increase), and Argentina (2,060 additional cases, 5% 
increase).  

• The United States of America accounts for 52% of all cases and 54% of all 
deaths, and Brazil accounts for 24% of all cases and 22% of all deaths, for 
the Region of the Americas. Combined, these two countries account for 
76% of all cases and 76% of all deaths currently reported in the Region of 
the Americas.  

• Countries reporting the highest numbers of new deaths (≥ 100) are Brazil 
(1,206 additional deaths, 3% increase), the United States of America (690 
additional deaths, 1% increase), Mexico (647 additional deaths, 3% 
increase), Chile (202 additional deaths, 5% increase), and Peru (199 
additional deaths, 3% increase). 

• Compared to the previous day, the following countries/territories have a 
relative increase in deaths >/= 5%: Chile (5%, 202 additional deaths)  

• The pooled crude case-fatality estimate (the number of reported deaths 
divided by the reported cases) in the Region of the Americas is 5.1% 
(median country-specific estimate: 3.1%; IQR: 0.9% - 7.0%).  

• To date, 39% (21 countries and terriotries) of the total 54 member states 
in the region of Americas have reported commuity tranmission at the 
national level.  

GLOBAL UPDATES FROM LAST 24 HOURS 

From WHO’s summary concerning COVID-19:  

• 142,451 new confirmed cases from 148 countries/territories/areas. Brazil, 
United States of America, India, Russian Federation, Pakistan, Mexico,  
Saudi Arabia, Chile, Bangladesh, and Peru are the 10 countries reporting 
the highest number of new cases.  

• 5,151 new deaths from 82 countries/territories/areas. Brazil, Mexico, 
United States of America, India, Chile, Peru, the Russian Federation, 
Pakistan, the United Kingdom, Egypt are the 10 countries reporting the 
highest number of new deaths.  

 
 
 

* ERRATUM: The 19 June report’s total number for global COVID-19 deaths was 

incorrectly reported due to a technical error (521,973). The correct number was 454,072.  
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Table 1: Cumulative cases, deaths 
& crude case fatality rate (CFR%) 
among PAHO countries/territories 
with ≥ 10,000 cumulative cases. 
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4,279,854 
cases 

 

219,144 
deaths  
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GLOBAL 

8,641,083 
cases 

 

460,214* 
deaths  

 

215  
countries/areas/territories 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Country/Territory Cases Deaths CFR(%)

United States 2,208,829 118,895 5.4%

Brazil 1,032,913 48,954 4.7%

Peru 247,925 7,660 3.1%

Chile 236,748 4,295 1.8%

Mexico 170,485 20,394 12.0%

Canada 100,629 8,346 8.3%

Colombia 63,276 2,045 3.2%

Ecuador 50,183 4,199 8.4%

Argentina 39,570 979 2.5%

Dominican Republic 25,778 655 2.5%

Panama 24,274 485 2.0%

Bolivia 22,476 715 3.2%

Guatemala 12,509 483 3.9%

Honduras 11,258 349 3.1%

https://paho-covid19-response-who.hub.arcgis.com/


WHO HIGHLIGHTS 

WHO - has published an Emergency Global Supply Chain System (COVID-19) catalogue. This catalogue lists all 
medical devices, including personal protective equipment, medical equipment, medical consumables, single use 
devices, laboratory and test-related devices that may be requested through the COVID-19 Supply Portal. 

 

PAHO HIGHLIGHTS 

United States of America – The United States reported 36,617 cases on 20 June, the highest number of cases 
observed since 1 May. According to media reports, many of these new cases are occurring among people aged 
21 – 30 years old with many clusters being linked to college parties and bars. Southern states like Louisiana, 
South Carolina and Mississippi are experiencing the increasing trends. NYTimes 

Brazil – In the last 24 hours, Brazil reported 54,771 additional cases, the highest number observed in a single day 
for the country. According to Brazil’s health ministry, the large jump is in part due to a lag in reporting from 
three states – Bahia, Rio de Janeiro and Sao Paulo. UOL. Brazil is the second country in the region of the 
Americas to surpass 1 million cases – the first was the United States – and is currently #1 globally for the highest 
daily number of cases reported.  

Peru – In an effort to increase their capacity for molecular testing, the Peru Ministry of Health installed new 
laboratory equipment and expanded services at the headquarters of the Chorrillos National Institute of Health 
(INS). This new laboratory has the capacity to process up to six thousand samples per day. Currently, Peru has a 
network of 12 laboratories and a recent endowment of 250,000 molecular tests – a total of 450,000 tests is 
expected to be acquired soon by the MoH.  

Costa Rica – The Ministry of Health canceled the third phase of reopening due to an increase in cases recently. 
This phase would have allowed opening of cinemas, theaters, museums and shops, as well as places of worship 
and extended hours of beaches. MoH 

 

Honduras – Highlights from PAHO Honduras Country Situation Report No. 19. As of 19 June  

• To date, a total of 10,739 confirmed cases including 343 deaths have been reported  

• Of the total, 56% of the cases are male and the age-group between 20 to 39 years old contributed to 50% of the 
cases. 

• Of the 343 deaths, 66% were among males. 55% were patients aged older than 60-years-old.    

• The northern part of the country has been the most affected, primarily the departments of Cortés with 51% of 
positive cases nationwide (5,506 confirmed cases and 233 deaths) and Francisco Morazán with 33% of positive 
cases (3,533 confirmed cases and 67 deaths).  

• Recently, there has been a considerable increase in the number of cases in the Yoro department with a case 
burden of 3% of the cases reported nationwide (382 confirmed cases and 10 deaths).  

• There has also been an increase in the number of health care works who are infected. As of epidemiological week, 
25, 815 HCWs have been affected.  

Hospitalizations: In epidemiological week 25, a considerable increase in new positive cases was observed in most of the 
country's departments. Of the total number of patients diagnosed, 933 are currently hospitalized in the different hospitals 
nationwide: of which 590 are in stable condition, 295 in serious condition and 48 in care unit intensive. The most affected 
hospitals are those located in the Departments of Cortés and Francisco Morazán, which are practically reaching their 
maximum response capacity (65%-100%). 

Testing: Delays in laboratory test results is still a challenge in the country. In response, during the epidemiological week 25, 
laboratory capacity was increased with regards to the number of tests processed per day (in the last 5 days, 1000 tests per 
day have been processed nationwide). However, it is important to mention that there is still a considerable number of 
laboratory tests accumulated and pending process, which means that the data that is presented daily does not necessarily 
reflect the true numbers for the day, if there are recent cases or results that were pending from previous weeks. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.who.int/publications/i/item/emergency-global-supply-chain-system-(covid-19)-catalogue
https://www.nytimes.com/2020/06/20/world/coronavirus-updates.html?action=click&module=Top%20Stories&pgtype=Homepage
https://noticias.uol.com.br/ultimas-noticias/agencia-estado/2020/06/19/saude-aumento-nos-casos-de-covid-19-deve-se-a-problemas-na-exportacao-de-dados.htm
https://www.gob.pe/institucion/minsa/noticias/187186-minsa-amplia-laboratorio-molecular-exclusivo-para-deteccion-de-covid-19-con-capacidad-de-hasta-seis-mil-pruebas-diarias
https://www.ministeriodesalud.go.cr/index.php/centro-de-prensa/noticias/741-noticias-2020/1727-tercera-fase-de-reapertura-se-cancela-por-aumento-de-casos-covid-19


 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Map 1. Reported number of cumulative COVID-19 cases in the Region of the Americas and 
corresponding incidence rate (per 100,000 persons) by country/territory. As of 20 June 2020. 



 
 
 
 
 

Map 3. Reported number of cumulative COVID-19 cases in the Caribbean sub-region and corresponding 
incidence rate (per 100,000 persons) by country/territory (sub-national level). As of 20 June 2020. 

Map 2. Reported number of cumulative COVID-19 cases in the Central American sub-region and 
corresponding incidence rate (per 100,000 persons) by country/territory (sub-national level). As of 20 
June 2020. 



  
 

Sub-Region Country/Territory Cases Deaths Recovered
% Relative 

Increase in Cases 
Transmission Type

Canada 100,629 8,346 63,003 0% Community transmission

Mexico 170,485 20,394 127,332 3% Community transmission

United States of America (the) 2,208,829 118,895 606,459 2% Community transmission

Subtotal 2,479,943 147,635 796,794 2%

Belize 22 2 17 0% Sporadic cases

Costa Rica 2,058 12 982 6% Clusters of cases

El Salvador 4,475 93 2,449 3% Community transmission

Guatemala 12,509 483 2,419 5% Community transmission

Honduras 11,258 349 1,214 5% Community transmission

Nicaragua 2,014 64 1,238 0% Community transmission

Panama 24,274 485 14,359 4% Community transmission

Subtotal 56,610 1,488 22,678 4%

Argentina 39,570 979 12,206 5% Community transmission

Bolivia (the Plurinational State of) 22,476 715 4,670 5% Community transmission

Brazil 1,032,913 48,954 507,200 6% Community transmission

Chile 236,748 4,295 196,609 2% Community transmission

Colombia 63,276 2,045 23,988 5% Community transmission

Ecuador 50,183 4,199 24,908 1% Community transmission

Paraguay 1,362 13 791 2% Community transmission

Peru 247,925 7,660 135,520 1% Community transmission

Uruguay 853 24 814 0% Clusters of cases

Venezuela (Bolivarian Republic of) 3,591 30 835 3% Community transmission

Subtotal 1,698,897 68,914 907,541 4%

Anguilla 3 3 0% No Cases

Antigua and Barbuda 26 3 22 0% Clusters of cases

Aruba 101 3 98 0% No cases

Bahamas (the) 104 11 74 0% Clusters of cases

Barbados 97 7 85 0% Clusters of cases

Bermuda 146 9 132 1% Clusters of cases

Bonaire, Sint Eustatius, and Saba 7 7 0% No cases

Cayman Islands 195 1 143 1% Clusters of cases

Cuba 2,309 85 2,071 0% Clusters of cases

Curacao 23 1 20 0% Sporadic cases

Dominica 18 18 0% Clusters of cases

Dominican Republic (the) 25,778 655 14,957 3% Community transmission

Falkland Islands (the) [Malvinas] 13 13 0% No Cases

French Guiana 2,163 5 890 10% Community transmission

Grenada 23 23 0% Clusters of cases

Guadeloupe 174 14 157 0% Clusters of cases

Guyana 183 12 102 0% Clusters of cases

Haiti 4,980 87 24 1% Community transmission

Jamaica 652 10 458 2% Clusters of cases

Martinique 236 14 98 7% Clusters of cases

Montserrat 11 1 8 0% No Cases

Puerto Rico 6,463 147 4% Community transmission

Saint Barthelemy 6 6 0% No Cases

Saint Kitts and Nevis 15 15 0% No Cases

Saint Lucia 19 18 0% Sporadic cases

Saint Martin 42 3 36 0% Sporadic cases

Saint Pierre and Miquelon 1 1 0% No Cases

Saint Vincent and the Grenadines 29 26 0% Sporadic cases

Sint Maarten 77 15 62 0% Sporadic cases

Suriname 293 8 72 6% Clusters of cases

Trinidad and Tobago 123 8 109 0% Sporadic cases

Turks and Caicos 12 1 10 0% No Cases

Virgin Islands (UK) 8 1 7 0% No Cases

Virgin Islands (US) 74 6 64 1% Clusters of cases

Subtotal 44,404 1,107 19,829 3%

Total 4,279,854 219,144 1,746,842 3%

North America 

Central America

South America

Caribbean and Atlantic 

Ocean Islands

Cumulative COVID-19 cases and deaths reported by 

countries and territories in the Americas, as of 20 June 2020

Updated as of 3 PM      

Table notes on the next page 



NOTES: Case and death counts may include both confirmed and probable classifications depending on the reporting Member State. 
Recovered counts as indicated and defined by reporting Member States.  
To date, rapid diagnostic tests (RDTs) are not recommended for use by WHO.  
Data is updated on a weekly basis for Guadeloupe, Martinique, Nicaragua, Saint Barthelemy, and Saint Martin. 
 

United States of America: Case and death counts includes both confirmed and probable classifications, as published on the U.S. 
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (US CDC) website on 18 June (for data confirmed at 16:00 EST the previous day). Excludes 
counts for Guam, Commonwealth of the Northern Marianas, Puerto Rico, and the United States Virgin Islands. Source: 
https://bit.ly/2WJN2dd. Recovered counts as reported by state and territorial health authorities, available at the COVID Tracking 
Project https://bit.ly/2ztbRC6                           

Chile: Confirmed cases include both symptomatic and asymptomatic PCR-positive cases, as defined by Chile MoH. Recovered cases 
are calculated as the total number of cases minus active cases and deaths. Available at: https://bit.ly/2KQ99Jw.  

Ecuador: Aggregated case total as reported by the Ecuador Ministry of Public Health (41227 positive by RT-PCR + 8956 by RDTs). To 
date, these RDTs are not recommended for use by WHO. The Ecuador Ministry of Public Health reports an additional 2866 'probable 
deaths' under investigation that are not included in this table. Recovered counts are the sum of the recovered patients, hospital 
discharges, and epidemiological discharges as per the Ecuador Ministry of Public Health. Available at: https://bit.ly/2RZtqjR   

Mexico: Recovered counts as reported by the Mexico MoH, as defined as all those positive for SARS-CoV-2 with a symptom onset 
date of more than 14 days, with no date of death, available at: https://bit.ly/3bIOdz0  

Peru: Aggregated case total as reported by the Peru MoH (59312 by RT-PCR + 188613 by RDTs). To date, these RDTs are not 
recommended for use by WHO.  

Puerto Rico: Aggregated case total as reported by the Puerto Rico Department of Health (DoH); 1531 were positive by RT-PCR and 
4932 were positive by serological tests. Total deaths include probable deaths. Available at: https://bit.ly/2VvjksQ    
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